





October 17, 1995

Elfrieda Hall

82-391 Mountain View Avenue

Indio, CA  92201






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-95-302

Dear Ms. Hall:


This is in response to your letter of September 16, 1995,  requesting advice from this agency.  The Fair Political Practices Commission provides advice with respect to the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  This agency is jurisdictionally limited to providing advice under the Act, accordingly we are unable to address your question relating to other public laws which regulate the conduct of public officials.  We suggest you consult with your city attorney for advice on these other areas of public law.


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


May you vote in your capacity as a city councilmember on election matters, including duties and compensation, pertaining to the elected city clerk's position since you are the only candidate for the city clerk's office?

CONCLUSION


Your per diem from the City of Indio does not disqualify you from participating in governmental decisions in your capacity as a member of the Indio City Council with respect to decisions affecting the elected city clerk's position.  However, a conflict of interest may exist if a decision will result in your personal expenses, income (other than governmental income), assets, or liabilities increasing or decreasing by $250 in a 12-month period.

FACTS


There are items on the City of Indio's upcoming agendas which pertain to issues regarding the elected city clerk position including the duties and compensation of the clerk.  You are a city councilmember for the City of Indio.  You are also a declared candidate for the elected city clerk's position.  In a telephone conversation on October 12, 1995, you informed me that the incumbent for the city clerk position has resigned and that you are now the only candidate for that office.

ANALYSIS

Conflicts of Interest


Under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, you may generally participate in decisions of the city council unless it is reasonably foreseeable that such decisions will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on you or your economic interests.  However, a public official is prohibited from making, participating in making, or otherwise attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know that he or she has a financial interest.  (Sections 87100.)  An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, on, among other things, the official or any member of his or her immediate family or, a source of income to the official of $250 or more within the twelve months preceding the decision.  (Section 87103(c).)  


As a member of the Indio City Council, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82041.)  According to your facts, you receive a per diem for your position as city councilmember.  Section 82030(b)(2), which defines "income," provides that salary, reimbursement for expenses and per diem from a state, local, or federal government agency are excluded from the definition of income for purposes of the Act.  Accordingly, you cannot have a conflict of interest arising solely out of the per diem you receive as a city councilmember when participating in decisions regarding the elected city clerk's duties and compensation.


However, pursuant to Section 87103, an official has a financial interest in a decision if the decision has a material financial effect on the official or a member of his or her immediate family.  In addition, pursuant to Regulation 18702.1(a)(4), a public official is prohibited from participating in any decision which will foreseeably increase or decrease the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or her immediate family by at least $250 in a 12-month period.  


On the basis of your facts, it is foreseeable that you will be elected to the elected city clerk's position since you are the only candidate for the city clerk's office.  Therefore, you may not participate in decisions which will increase or decrease your personal expenses, income, (other than your governmental income), assets or liabilities.  This would be the case, for example, if a decision pertained to determining whether the city clerk would be provided a car allowance because, once elected, you would be avoiding personal vehicle expenses you normally incur.


Please note, that regulation 18702.1(a)(4) also provides:




(c)  Notwithstanding subsection (a), an official does not have to disqualify himself or herself from a governmental decision if:



(1)  The decision only affects the salary, per diem, or reimbursement for expenses the official or his or her spouse receives from a state or local government agency....




(Regulation 18702.1(c)(1))


However, the decisions in question are not limited to compensation questions.  Therefore, it does not seem applicable to your facts and you may participate in the decisions only if they do not affect your personal expenses, assets, income, or liabilities by at least $250 or more in a 12-month period.  

Other Laws


Additionally, there are no provisions of the Act which either preclude an individual from seeking more than one elective office in a single election, or from serving in more than one elective office at any one time.  The Act's campaign, disclosure, and conflict-of-interest provisions would apply to each candidacy/office sought and held.  


Because the advice provided by the Fair Political Practices Commission is limited to the provisions of the Act, other legal provisions, such as Government Code Section 1090, the general doctrine of incompatible offices, or any local ordinances which may have some bearing on the situation are beyond the scope of this letter.  You should contact your city attorney for advice as to these matters.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:
Lynda Doherty







Political Reform Consultant







Legal Division
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